November 29, 2018
Assoc # 7501-18

Contract Agreement — Scope of Work

Client (Second Jefferson Green) understands that Contractor (Aspen Reserve Specialties) will be providing
a (Check one and fill in blanks):

Limited ! Level 5 Reserve Analysis (as described in the reserve study proposal) (the “Work™)
D Premium to be completed and mailed within approximately "/ weeks from the project start date.

D Platinum

The fee for your requested service(s) is $\?Q_QQ__. A 50% deposit ($_5m_«)/ls due at the time of
submitting all required information. The balance is due and payable within 30 days of delivery of the Draft
Version of the Reserve Study. Final reports will not be released until the account is paid in full. Late charges
are incurred for accounts past 90 days of Draft delivery at the rate of $25.00 for every 30 days past due.

The turnaround time begins once the following information is obtained in our office:

e 50% Deposit

o Signed Agreement Form permitting Aspen Reserve Specialties to perform the above mentioned

service (attached — all pages required)

Property/plat, community or maintenance map

List of contractors/vendors (with contact names and phone numbers)

Copy of current Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (By-laws are not required)

Copy of current budget and reserve balance sheet

A list of common area components with quantities and measurements (only if ARS did not

perform the previous study)

e Reserve Expenditure History (within the past 5 years) or information regarding pending projects
and copies of the contracts.

Failure to provide these items will result in a delay in the delivery of the report.

Client acknowledges that the requested turnaround time for their Reserve Study does not begin until
Contractor receives ALL items requested in the contract. Client understands that any special requests for
additional services or change orders may further delay the delivery of the report. Additionally, the Client agrees
that failure to provide any requested or necessary information or to return phone calls or emails sent to the
Client in a timely manner will delay the delivery of the report. For every week that the items are not received
after the requested date, a week will be added to the due date of the Reserve Study. If you have any
guestions please do not hesitate to call.

Further, the Client understands the fee quoted was based on information provided to Contractor by the Client at
the time of requesting a proposal. If it is later found that this information is either inaccurate or incomplete,
Contractor has the right to adjust the fee accordingly. No further work will be performed until a written change
order is received with a Board Member’s signature, detailing the agreed changes to the contract. The delivery
of the Draft Reserve Study will be delayed by the amount of time it takes to receive the executed change order.

Client understands and agrees that weather may play a significant role in the completion of Site Observations
between the months of October through April. Any Reserve Study contracted during those months may be
delayed due to weather conditions such as snow, hail, wind, rain, snow and/or ice cover on Reserve

Components or any conditions existing on the property which render the property unsafe to employees or
representatives of Contractor.



Aopen Resenve Specialties
Contractor will be unable to access any roof that is greater than 18 feet in height unless access is provided by
means of an attached roof ladder or stairwell. Client understands that Contractor will not use invasive or
destructive measures to obtain information regarding sprinkler systems, plumbing systems, electrical wiring,
telephone wiring, or underground public utility lines (sewer, drainage, water, etc). Contractor will concentrate on
Reserve Components that have been properly built and installed and have predictable life expectancies.
Reserve Studies do not typically address issues evolving from unpredictable natural events (hail, windstorms,
etc.), environmental hazards (lead paint, asbestos, radon, etc), or construction defect concerns.

Please thoroughly review our revisions policy outlined in Article 1.9 below. We allow 45 days for the client to
review the draft and provide any necessary feedback. If feedback is not received within 90 days of delivery of
the Draft Version, the report will be considered complete and final. Any changes requested after 90 days and
without prior feedback will be made at an additional fee to the association. If your association will need more
than 90 days to review the report, notify us via phone call or email so that we may make a note in the
association’s file.

The Contractor will provide one (1) color pdf version of the draft and final reports via email to the community’s
manager and/or board member at the email address listed on this contract. Hard copies of the Reserve Study
are available for a nominal fee of $75 per report.

By initialing, you agree to all terms and conditions and that the choices selected were made by the board of
directors or an authorized agent of the board. ok

D

Initial:,
Contract Agreement — Terms and Conditions =

Article 1 - Contractor’s Services, Client's Responsibilities, Specific Exclusions

1.1 Client Defined. The Client represents that it legally owns the property or common area upon which the Work is

to be performed or has rights to execute agreements for such work. For the purpose of administration, wherever

in this Agreement the word “Client” is used, it shall include any duly authorized representative of the Client.

2 Contractor Defined. The Contractor is Aspen Reserve Specialties.

.3 Client understands that the services provided by the Contractor shall consist of developing a component list by
identifying those common area components that, in Contractor's opinion, may require reserve funding based on
Contractor’'s physical observation of the property. The Contractor will then determine the Remaining Useful Life
of each component and also determine current replacement costs (“Current Cost”). Contractor will recommend a
Fully Funded Balance and a Funding Plan, based on the component list, and the current financial information
provided by Client.

1.4 Methods of Observation. Client understands and acknowledges that Contractor will not use intrusive, invasive
or destructive forensic observation measures to obtain information regarding any areas of the community,
including but not limited to, sprinkler systems, plumbing systems, electrical wiring, telephone wiring, or
underground public utility lines, including but not limited to, sewer, drainage and water lines.

1.5 Specific Exclusions. By signing the Agreement, Client acknowledges that reserve study analysis will include
only reserve components that have been properly built and installed and have predictable life expectancies.

1.5.1  Reserve studies conducted by Coniractor specifically exclude issues having to do with unpredictable natural
events (including but not limited to weather events such as hail, windstorms, etc.) and environmental
hazards (including but not limited to lead paint, asbestos, radon, etc.).

152 Reserve studies conducted by Contractor specifically exclude any and all construction defect related
concerns. Contractor shall not be liable to any party, including but not limited to Client, homeowners
associations, individual property owners, builders, subcontractors, financial institutions, etc. for any claims
that involve construction defect related issues. Client acknowledges that it is aware that it is impossible for
Contractor to know of any construction defects unless defects are disclosed to Contractor. Even if such
disclosure is made to Contractor, it is not intended that reserve studies conducted by Contractor take any
construction defects into consideration, whether disclosed or undisclosed.

153 Client understands and acknowledges that the provisions of Article 2 concerning indemnification and
attorney’s fees shall apply to any and all services provided by Contractor whether or not presented as a
claim for breach of contract or any other cause of action or claim against Contractor.

1.6 Client understands that the reserve study shall not be used as a financial audit. This reserve study shall not be

used for the purpose of disproving another reserve study, without prior written agreement between Client and
Contractor. The reserve study shall not be used as evidence of construction defects, damage, potential damage,

4




Aopen Resenie Specialties
health and safety concerns, or as a construction-quality observation. The reserve study shall not establish
reserve funding for the repair, replacement or maintenance of leased items or items covered under an inclusive
service contract, or in another part of the association’s budget.

1.7 Client understands and acknowledges that Contractor shall not be auditing the financial information received
from Client.

Ter] Contractor shall not be responsible for any intentional or unintentional misrepresentation to Contractor by
Client, or any person or entity on behalf of Client, regarding the Client, including but not limited to,
information regarding Client’s financial standing, solvency, and availability of funds.

1.7.2  Client understands that Contractor will not alter or verify information regarding the common areas received
from Client or any person or entity on behalf of Client, including but not limited to agents and vendors.

1.7.3  Contractor shall not be responsible for intentional or unintentional misrepresentations regarding the common
areas made by Client or any person or entity on behalf of Client, including but not limited to agents and
vendors.

1.7.4  Client understands that Contractor does not guarantee estimated replacement costs reported in the reserve
study. As economic information changes daily, the estimated costs projected in the report are as accurate
as possible as of the date of the report, and as such should be used as a guide only.

1.8 Client understands that the total reserve study fee is based on information provided to Contractor at the time of
obtaining the proposal. If it is later found that the information provided to Contractor is either inaccurate or
incomplete, Contractor reserves the right to adjust the fee accordingly and Client agrees to pay adjusted fee.
Contractor and Client must agree upon all changes to the contract and sign a written change order.

1.9 Client is entitled to one free revision of the reserve study report generated by Contractor. Revision reguests are
subject to Contractor's approval and cannot be used for the purpose of lowering the Fully Funded Balance or the
Recommended Reserve Contribution. Client understands that a difference of opinion is not a valid reason to
revise the study unless Client provides a professional opinion from an expert in a directly related field. Contractor
reserves the right to use Contractor's opinion in Contractor's reserve study regardless of any outside opinion,
Any further revisions other than the one free revision addressed in this paragraph will be billed at an hourly rate
of $200.

1.10 If requested by Client, Contractor's involvement in events including but not limited to board meetings,

presentations, and hypothetical analyses will be separately billed at an hourly rate of $200 for RS/PRA consultation

and $125 for project manager consultation, including drive time and with a 1 hour minimum.

Article 2 —= Insurance and Indemnity; Standard of Care

2.1. Pre-existing Claims. Client shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold Contractor harmless for any pre-
existing claims, liabilities, losses or damages, including construction defects, which were identified or initiated
prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

22 Standard of Care. No warranties express or implied are made by Contractor and its responsibility is limited
to the services it provides to Client under this Agreement. Contractor agrees to perform the services described in
this Agreement in good faith. Contractor is not responsible for acts or omissions of Client or any ather Third
Party. The Contractor represents that it is fully qualified and accredited, to the extent necessary, to do business
in the vicinity if the project, has the requisite expertise, skill and capability to perform the Work in the manner
contemplated by this Agreement, and that it shall maintain the requisite skilled employees and other workers.
materials, equipment and tools necessary to perform the Work as and when required under this Agreement and
will perform such Work and provide such services in accordance with industry standards.

2.3. Indemnity. The Contractor herby indemnifies and saves harmless the Client against any and all loss,
damage, liability, claims, demands, cost or expense, including attorney fees and costs of litigation, arising from or
in any way attributable to the activities of the Contractor or any of the Contractor's employees, the
Contractor'sWork or the Contractor's presence or activities in the community, without limitation, injuries or deaths
to persons and damage to property.

2.4, Limitation of Damages. Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of
Contractor for any and all claims, losses, costs, and damages of any nature from any cause, including attorneys’
fees and costs, expert withess fees and costs, and arbitration fees and costs, so that the total aggregate liability
of the Contractor shall not exceed Contractor's total billing for this reserve study. Contractor shall not be liable for
any special, indirect or consequential damages of Client. The Contractor shall be responsible for all damage or
injury arising from the Contractor's performance of the Work of otherwise relating to this Agreement.

2.5, Work Product. Client acknowledges that Contractor's professional opinion is based on information made
available to Contractor at the time of physical observation of the property. Client further acknowledges that
conditions reported by the Contractor are applicable to the time frame of the report and these conditions, over
time, may change. There is no implied warrantee or guarantee in any of the Contractor's work product,
Contractor will prepare all reports in good faith and in accordance with the skill and care used by members of

5




Aapen Boirisie Shectnlives

315

3.2

3.3.

4.1.

4.2

4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

4.8.

4.7.

4.8.

Contractor’s profession under similar circumstances in a similar time frame and in the same locality. Should
Client utilize the work product other than as part of Contractor's paid services during or after the term of this
Agreement, Contractor shall not be liable for errors or omissions in the work product, and Client shall make no
claim against Contractor for such errors or omissions and shall waive any claim against Contractor and
indemnify, defend and hold Contractor harmless from any claim or liability for injury or loss that may arise from
any reuse of the work product by Client.

Article 3 - Dispute Resolution

Client and Contractor shall negotiate in good faith to resolve any claims and disputes related to this
Agreement.

Any claim or controversy for amounts in excess of $15,000.00, arising out of or related to this Agreement,
or the breach thereof shall first be submitted to mediation. The fees and costs of mediation shall be borne
equally, but any associated attorneys’ fees shall be separately borne by the party incurring such amounts.
Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event of any legal action,
arbitration, or mediation under this Agreement or by reason of asserted breach hereof, the pravailing party shall
be entitled to recover all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs incurred in
enforcing or attempting to enforce any of sais terms, covenants, or conditions, including costs incurred prior to
commencement of legal action and all costs and expenses including reasonable attorney fees and court costs
incurred in any appeal from an action brought to enforce any of said terms, covenants and conditions.

Article 4 - Additional Provisions

Governing Law and Forum. This Agreement and all potential litigation arising from this Agreement shall
be governed by the laws of the State of Colorado, and any litigation filed by the Client against the Contractor
shall only be filed in the courts of the County of Douglas, State of Colorado.
Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire integrated agreement between Client and Contractor
and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either oral or written. This Agreement
shall not be amended, altered or terminated except by written instrument, signed by both parties.
Binding Effect. This Agreement, inclusive of its terms and provisions, shall survive the closing and shall be
binding on and inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the respective heirs, legal representatives,
successors and assigns of the parties.
Severability. If any portion of this Agreement is held as a matter of law to be unenforceable, the remainder of
this Agreement shall be enforceable without such provisions.
Representation. The parties represent that they have carefully read this Agreement, understand the contents
within, have been represented by an attorney or have chosen not to be represented by an attorney, enter this
agreement out of their own free will, and are not relying upon any representation or inducements, express or
implied, from any other party except as expressly set forth herein.
Tools, Equipment, Etc. The Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, supplies and materials necessary to
perform the Work. The Client shall not be responsible or liable for any loss of the Contractor’s tools, equipment,
supplies and materials.
Safety. The Contractor shall take all reasonable safety precautions with respect to the Work, shall comply with
all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, requirements and orders of any public authority for the safety
of persons or property, as well as any rules and regulations imposed by the Client.
Definitions. Definitions of terms used herein are as follows:

4.8.1. Reserve Study - A budget planning tool which identifies the current status of the reserve fund and a
stable and equitable funding plan to offset the anticipated future “major common area expenditures”.

4.8.2. Reserve Component — An individual line item in the Reserve Study developed or updated in the
physical analysis. These elements form the building blocks of the Reserve Study. Components
typically are 1) Association responsibility, 2) with limited Useful Life Expectancies, 3) predictable
Remaining Useful Life expectancies, 4) above a minimum threshold cost, and §) as required by local
codes.

4.8.3. Site Observation — A physical inspection of the association’s assets. From the observations, the
Caontractor generates a component list, inventory, and estimates the life expectancy and remaining
useful life of all common area assets.

4.8.4. Draft Version — The first copy of the reserve study to be delivered to the Client. This copy can be

revised once free of charge. Further changes to subsequent reports will be charged a fee of $200 per
revision.



Aopen Resenve Specialties
Contract Agreement — Second Jefferson Green (Ref #7501)

| certify that (1) the undersigned has full authority to sign this Contract Agreement, including the Contract
Agreement — Scope of Work, and the Contract Agreement — Terms and Conditions (collectively, the
“Contract”) on behalf of the entity identified below and (2) | have read, understand and agree with the
Contract on behalf of the entity identified below. | authorize Aspen Reserve Specialties to perform the
scope of work outlined in the Contract. Any request for changes to the Contract must be made in writing
and agreed upon by both parties.

Furthermore, by signing this contract or by having the Contract signed by my community
manager/management company, | agree to give said manager/management company full authority to
make decisions on my behalf/behalf of the board of directors/association as they relate to this project. |

agree to hold Contractor harmless from any dispute that may arise as a resuit of any decisions made by
the community manager/management company or any of its representatives.

B/ Limited Level ,5 Reserve Analysis (as described in the reserve study proposal) (the “Work”)
[ Premium to be completed and mailed within approximately ~1__weeks from the project start date.

D Platinum

Printed Name of BOZ Member: MIEF /EMC(E - Bﬁﬂ-&ﬁiﬁiﬁﬁﬂf

Signature: Date: /_/ 28 /77

e
Daytime Phone S{mber: 120 -936— 9 %S 7 Email élum _}M:ﬁ mike C ynggl. tem
Community Management Company Name: L EM& %Q :2'; &.’CD&\! gﬁ 3 L\ £ -

Community Manager Printed Name: n\r\\o; D \F\‘; g
Signature: ; i oYy Date: [ \-25-19
Email: delAouh @\Om resiidential pm-Com

A person for Aspen Reserve Specialties to contact for general questions, and to coordinate a site
observation (if applicable) and to gain access to all locked common areas is:

Name/Title (If different than above):__ SO~ oz, o &> Olr:rjg]f' 2

Daytime Phone Number:

Any Special Requests, Inclusions, or Instructions:

Rev 10/22/18

P.O. Box 1762 ¢ Castle Rock, CO 80104 = Phone (303) 790-7572 » www.aspenrs.com info@aspenrs.com
The Original ARS serving Colorado since 2001



i

Aogen

Rt Spocitis

HOA/Master Assoc

iation

Initial for contrackt:

Reserve Study Request for Proposal Assoc. ID #7501

CLIENT INFORMATION

Name of Contact Person/Title:

Management Company

Mailing Address:

Debbi D. King, CPM, CAM

IPM Residential, LLC

8137 Zang St.

City, State, Zip:

Arvada, Co. 80005

Telephone:_720-526-3330 X8(0) 303-956-0155 (C)

email:

debbik@ipmresidentialpm.com

ASSOCIATION INFORMATION

Name of Association: Second Jefferson Green HOA

Physical Address: 3335 S. Flower Dr.

City, State, Zip: Lakewood, Co. 80227

Website (if available)

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Fiscal Year End:__12/31

# of Units_ 168  # of Residential Bldgs (HOA responsible to maintain) 42 #of Recreation/Other Bldgs ..

HOA/Property Type _Common Area Responsibilities

Condominiums Types of driveways (asphalt/concrete) Asphalt

Townhomes X{Types of roads (asphalt/concrete) Asphalt
Apartment Style Responsible for sidewalks (y/n) Yes
High-Rise Siding type (hardboard/fiber cement/stucco) Vinyl, Brick, Stone
# of stories X|Roof type (flatipitched & material) Comp Shingle
Single Family Homes Elevators? (List quantity) 0
Timeshare or Co-Op Interior hallways/rooms (y/n)

Duplex Irrigation System (moderate/extensive) Moderate
Patio Homes Fencing (wood/vinylfiron/brick/etc.) Iron, Wood, Vinyl
Date of Construction 1975|Are windows/doors HOA or Owner Owners

Phases Mechanical equipment (other than pool)

Conversion Date Amenities —
Common Area Pools/Hot tubs (please list quantity) 1
Responsibilities
Monument/Signage? Yes|Spas/Saunas (please list quantity)

Underground Garage? Courts (please list quantity & type)

Secured property Recreation Room/Clubhouse Pool Cabana
(gated/intercom)

Mailboxes/Mailbox Yes|Park/Play Equipment

kiosks/houses

Has the Association had a Reserve Study completed in the past? Y~ Date: _ 2015

Who performed the study (if not Aspen Reserve Specialties)?
Date you need the proposal by: 2019

Miscellaneous information (Known problems, concerns and planned or recently completed projects.)

Wood decks, pool furniture, benches, pet waste stations, pole lights, crusher paths, sewer lines
Roofs replaced and gutters repaired in 2016

P.O. Box 1762 e Castle Rock, CO 80104 « Phone (303) 790 7572 » info@aspenrs.com
www.aspenrs.com



